FORM PTO-1619A expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-18-1999



101119885
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce						
		7				
	FIFE 5					
וח ה	JL					

TO The Commission		PAT	TENT :	S ONL	<u>.Y</u>		ļ		
Submission Type	er of Patents and Trademar		ease rec IVeyan			riginal	docum	ent(s)	or copy(jes),
			. •	٠.	F				
		X	Assign	ment	5€	curity	Agreen	nent	
Resubmission (F	Non-Recordation)		Licens	e	CI	nange o	of Name	•	
Correction of PT Reel # Corrective Docu	Frame #		Merger	(For Us	U.S. Good by Logarithmenta	I.S. Gove	ment A	Ī	45>
Conveying Party(<u> </u>	Mark if a		names of co		parties	<u>'</u>	
No. and and	ODD COMBUSTION LIMIT	 ED	<u> </u>						Month Day Year
	ODD COMBUSITON LIMIT	ED							04 13 99
Name (line 2) Second Party	DELAWARE CORPORATIO	N							Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)									
Name (line 2)				-					
Receiving Party			<u></u>	M	ark if additi	onal nan	nes of re	ceiving	parties attached
Name (line 1) J	OHN ZINK COMPANY, LL	С							If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	IMITED LIABILITY COM	PANY	ORGANI	ZED IN	N DELAWA	E.			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	1920 EAST APACHE								of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)									separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	TULSA			OK			74120		
Domestic Repres	sentative Name and A	ddre		-/Country Enter 1	or the first	Receivin	Zip Co		
Name									
Address (line 1)									
Address (line 2)		_							
Address (line 3)									
Address (line 4)									
7/1999 NTHAI1 00000131		FOR O	FFICE U	SE ONL	Y				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0020

REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0020

		DECEIV	/EM						
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	$\langle $	S. Department of Commerce atent and Tracemark Office						
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (316) 828-4234									
Name ROBERT M. CARROLL, ESQ.									
Address (line 1) KOCH INDUSTRIES, INC.									
Address (line 2) P.O. BOX 2256	P.O. BOX 2256								
Address (line 3) WICHITA, KS 67201									
Address (line 4)									
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	<u>-</u>	ance document	# 2						
Application Number(s) or Patent Num Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pa	• •		numbers attached						
Patent Application Number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new Paten signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	4311452	Patent Number	er(s) Month Day Year						
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PC		PCT PCT						
Number of Properties Enter the total	al number of properties inv	rolved. #	1						
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if addit Deposit account or if additional deposit		ccount.)	NT DUE 1415 X No						
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belattached copy is a true copy of the orindicated herein. ROBERT M. CARROLL									
Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date						

REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0021

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

This Assignment of Invention Agreement is dated April 13, 1999, among TODD COMBUSTION LIMITED, a corporation organized in Delaware, having its head office at 800 Square Victoria, Suite 3400, Montreal, Quebec, H4Z 1E9 (the "Assignor") and JOHN ZINK COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company organized in Delaware, having its head office at 11920 East Apache, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74116 (the "Assignee"). The Assignor and Assignee are sometimes collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner, by previous assignment, of the Canadian Patent No. 1,142,576 and U.S. Patent No. 4,311,452 both entitled HIGH STABILITY GAS-ELECTRIC PILOT-IGNITOR.

WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and patent application, also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said patent and patent applications, in any country; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patent on said patent application to said Assignee.

Furthermore, the Assignor agrees without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon the heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns of the Assignor.

The parties hereto have requested that the present assignment be drawn up in English. Les parties aux présentes ont exigé que la présente cession soit rédigée en anglais.

REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment of Invention Agreement to be executed by their respective officers hereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

TODD COMBUSTION LIMITED

Name: Timothy W.

Title: President

JOHN ZINK COMPANY

Name: Bradley E. Haddock

Title: Secretary

519JJ1390/20.749156-1